

16.08.2019

Present: Advocate Sh. D.K.Thakur along with DH.  
JD Sh. Shyam Sunder Vohra has appeared upon B/W along with Advocate Sh. N.C.Sharma.

Application seeking cancellation of B/W filed on 14.08.19 along with vakalatnama of Ld. Counsel for JD is disposed off as JD has appeared in court upon execution of B/W.

Submissions heard.

Ld. Counsel for DH has referred to reply to application under Order XXI Rule 37 r/w section 151 CPC wherein JD has stated that he is drawing monthly income of Rs 30,000/- only and paying installment of car loan whereas companies namely MSV Finlease Pvt. Ltd. and MSV Chit Fund Pvt. Ltd. are defunct since 2004.

Since petition has been filed for execution of judgment and decree dated 09.03.2018 for a sum of Rs 31,32,500/- and Ld. Counsel for JD requests one month time for moving application under Section 55 (3) for declaring JD as insolvent so matter is adjourned to **27.09.19** for further proceedings.

Advance copy of application, if any, be supplied to DH / counsel one week prior to next date of hearing and JD Sh. Shyam Sunder Vohra is directed to remain present in court on next date for his oral examination under Order XXI Rule 41 (1) CPC.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
ADJ-03 : Dwarka Courts  
Delhi/16.08.2019