

## SANJAY KUMAR PANDEY Vs. SHYAM SUNDER VOHRA

24.01.2020

Present: Advocate Shri D.K. Thakur for DH.  
Advocate Shri Jai Prakash along with Smt. Madhu Vohra,  
Widow of JD Shri Shyam Sunder Vohra.

Fresh vakalatnama of Ld. Counsel for LRs of JD is taken on record.

Submissions heard.

Ld. Counsel for LRs of Late Shyam Sunder Vohra submits that JD has not left behind any movable or immovable property.

Since Shri Shyam Sunder Vohra has expired on 11.09.2019 and appeal assailing judgment and decree dated 09.03.2018 was disposed off as withdrawn vide order dated 10.08.2018 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in RFA No. 643/2018 so LRs of Late Shri Shyam Sunder Vohra are directed to file affidavit of assets in Form Annexure 'A' and affidavit of expenditure in Annexure 'C' circulated along with judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in "*M/s Bhandari Engineers & Builders Pvt. Ltd. Vs. M/s Maharaj Raj Joint Venture & Ors*" within 30 days with advance copy to opposite counsel.

Matter is adjourned to **20.03.2020** for **submissions and further proceedings.**

(Tarun Yogesh)  
ADJ-03 : Dwarka Courts  
Delhi/24.01.2020